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6 

7 
vs. 

8 

9 ROBE:RT CRAIG TAYLOR 
C2730962 

10 JI.KA ROBERT TAYLOR 

11 

12 

13 

CRAIG ROBERT TAYLOR 
CRAIG ROBERT CALKINS 

WEST JUSTICE CENTER PAGE 03119 

l4 The Orange County JJistrict Atto:i:ney charges that in o:i:ange 
ls County, California, the law was violated as follows: 

16 COUNT 1: on or about June 30, 2006, in violation of Section 

17 10851(a) of the Vehicle Code (UNLAWFUL TAKING OF VEHICLE}, a 
FELONY, ROBERT CRAIG TAYLOR did µnlawfully drive and take a 

ll'I 2005 TOYOTA TACOMA TRUCK, #7X48224 not his/her owi:i without the 

19 consent of the owner and with the intent to temporarily and 
pe:rmanently deprive the owner of his/her title to and possession 

20 of the vehicle. 

21 
COUNT 2: On or about June 30, 2006, in violation of Section 496d 

22 (a) ·of the Penal Code (RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY) , a FELONY, 

23 ROBERT CRAIG TAYµOR did unlawfully btiy and receive, conoeal, 
sell, withhold, and aid in concealing, selling, and withholding 

24 2005 TOYOTA TACOMA TRUCK, #7X48224, a motor vehicle as defined 

25 in Vehicle Code se~tion ~15, which had been stolen and obtained 
by theft and extortion, knowing that the property had been 

26 stolen and obtained by theft and extort;Lon. 

27 
COUN':r 3: On or about June 30, 2006, in violation of Section 470 

28 (b) of the Penal Code (FORGERY), a FELONY, ROBERT CRAIG TAYLOR, 
with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully counterfeit and 
for~e the seal and handwriting of CRAIG ROBERT CALKINS. 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-F/LED (DA CASE# 07FD67DO) 
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1 COUNT 4: On or about June 30, 2006, in violation of Sections 

2 
459-460 (b) of the Penal Code (SECOND DEGREE COMMERCIAL 
BURGLARY), a FELONY, ROBERT CRAIG TAYLOR did unlawfully enter 

3 TOYOTA OF GARDEN GROVE, a co:rnmercial building, with the intent 
to commit larceny. 

4 

5 COUNT 5: On or abou.t Ju.ne 30, 2006, in violation of Section 
530.5(a) of the Penal Code (IDENTITY THEFT), a FELONY, ROBERT 

6 CRAIG TAYLOR did willfu.lly and unlawfully obt.<'i:n personal 
7 identifying information, as defined in Penal Code section 530.55 

(b), of CRAIG ROBERT.CALKINS, and did unlawfully use and attempt 
B to use that infor.i:nation for an unlawful purpose, specifically 
9 USES DAD' S NAME AND CALIFORNIA DRIVER LICENSE TO BUY A CAR, 

without the consent of CRAIG ROBERT CALKINS-
10 

11 COUNT 6: On or about June 30, 2006, in violation of Section 532a 
(l) of the Penal Code (MAKING ~ALSE FINANCIAL STATEMENT), a 

12 FELONY, ROBERT CRAIG TAYLOR did knowingly and unlawfully make 

13 and cause to be made a false statement in writing in which the 
defendi:i.nt u.sed a fictitious :name, social security number, 

14 business naine, and business address, and falsely represented 

15 that the defendant was another person and another business, with 
intent that it should be relied upon, respecting the fina:o.cial 

16 condition a:o.d the means and ability to pay, of the defendant and 

17 <'nother person, firm, and corporation in which the defendant was 
interested and for whom the defendant was aating, for the 

lB purpose of procuring the delivery of personal property, the 

19 pay.went of cash, the making of a loan and credit, the extension 
of credit, the execution of a contra.ct of guaranty and 

20 suretyship, the discount of an account receivable, and the 

21 making, aooept<l-Uce, discount, sale, and indorsement of a bill of 
exchange and a promissory note, for the benefit of the defendant 

22 and for the other person, firm, and corporation. 

23 
I 

24 / 

2s I 
I 

20 ; 

21 I 
I 
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I 
I 
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1 

2 
I declare under penalty of perjury, on information and belief, 
that the foregoing is true and correct. 

3 

4 
Dated Q§/17/07 at Orange County, California. 

NL/TD 07F06700 
5 

6 TONY 
7 

RAClCI!.UClQl.S, DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

~~~~~A~"'---"-'--'-'>=-~~~~--~~ Deputy 
Complainant 

by 
a 

9 
RESTITUTION CLAIMED 

10 

ll [ J None 
[ J $ 

12 [ x ] To be dete:i:xnined 
13 

NOTICES: 
14 

15 The People request that defendant and counsel disclose, within 
15 days, all of the materials and information described in Penal 

l6 Code section 1054. 3, and continue to provide any later~acquired 

17 :materials and information subject to disclosure, and without 
further request or order. 

18 

19 
Pursuant to Penal Code Section 296.1, defendant, ROBERT CRAIG 

20 TAYLOR , is required to provide DNA samples and thumb and pal 

21 prints. 

22 

;n 

24 

26 

2'7 

28 
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Al;l:.I I !{AC. i JUPGMENT-PRISON COMMITMENT '"IETERMINATE 

(NOT VALID WITHOUT COM/"l.ETED PAGE TWO OF CP. • ATTACH/!i/;J) CR-290 

m $Uf!:RIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA. COUNiY OF'; Oran go 
II MUNICIPAi. BRANCH OR JUDICIAL DISTRICT: FflE!D ~l:.OFLC Of'THl!i l,OTATe or CALIFORNIA 11.!I OOB: 0&·29·66 

-A f 
Dt:FENDANT: TayiQr, Robert Craig 07WF1220 IJPl::f~!_tJR·OQt:jRTQi= C/ii.11· 1 :11~1·. 

'1UNTY OF ORANG!· 
"" '~T 'l;;'"fl'.~~ ,.....,... .... :. 

AKA; Calkins, Craig Robert; Calklns~TaylQr, Cri!ig ~1Jbert j Taylor, Craig Rol>et1 -a JAN 0 7 WOB 
CUf/ A23011212 
li!OOK1N<:lll D NOTF'~E.SENT ·C ~ql.A_;L( ~,(:I"~ " •:v .... ,, , 
COMMITMENT TO S'l'ATI: F'RISON r-·, AMENDliD 

·"Ii_:•- .. J.li.~~ I nJh 1111.f'lfi'. ABSTRACT OF JllbG!!Ml!NT - ABSTRAQT 

DA'rE OF HE:ARING DEPT.NO. JUD~!; ' v 
12·20·07 W15 S~i;iph:arai~ G~Qrge 

Cl~RK ~E~OR.TER PROBATIOM NO. OR PROBATION OFFICER 

Del>blo A. Poll Kim Kaldenbach 
COUNSEi,. PQ~ t'EOPLli COUNSEL l"OR DeFSNDANT LJ APPTD 

Heather Hcsl~p~Mo~ris.acy Alan Efsner1 Ret.alned Attorney 

1 DefendMt was convicled of tho commission of the fellowing folonias: 

D Additional counts are listed on attachm~nt 
CONVICTGO ev !;; !!! !< 

w!Z 
!!! " l"w' ?FUNClPAL OR 

0 (number of pages attachad) Fl~ 
w 

8'" 
~~ 

~~ 
WU ).., :;oNstcuT:~ " "~ " ti rn' ~ IMElMPOSE 

Y""R OATS Q~ l! !;: 
~ ~~ " ~s ~..i. ~!> u 

~~ CNT. COD~ SSCTIONNo. CRIM~ CRIMI; CONVICTCON ~ 
:> ll ZM .,~ 

~~~ ~ v~s MOS. ClMMttl (MO/DATE/YEAR) , 0 ~ 8 ;ii 8~ 8~ <,> u - ' 
2A 'C 49Sdl•l ;!;uvlng QT receiving stole1 06 12120101 x L 01 04 

~A 'C 4o~-460fbJ :3urglarv i second degre~ OS 12/Z0/07 x L x (01 04) 

SA 'C 530.51•1 Jnauthorlzed 1.As111 9f pr;ir.e Oo 12/20/07 x L x (01 04) 

. 

2. ENHANCEMENTS charged and found to be true TIED TO SPECIFIC COUNTS (mainly in the PC 12022 series). List each count 
enhancement horizontally. E:nt•r time imposed for eaoh or ·s· for slayed. 00 NOT Lisi enhancements striKen under PC 1385. 

CNT. ~NH/\NOEM!:NT VIS °E!.NHANC~M5NT Yls ENHANOCM~Nf YIS E.NHANGEM8.NT Y/8 TOTA\.. 

3. J;NHANCEMENTS cl1arged at'ld found to be true FOR PRIOR CONVICTIONS OR PRISON TERMS (mainly In the PC 667 series). 
List all enhancements horizontally. Enter tlme impo•ed for each or'$' for stayed. DO NOT LIST enhancements striken cinder PC 1385 . 

-- ·-~'"" ~-..-........ .--,.,•,·•·•"'V .....•. ~_,,_ --·-
F.:/'IHANCEMENT Y/S ENHANCEMENr YIS ~Nl-lANCGMEiNl' Y/9 ~NHANGEMENT YIS TOTAi. 

4. 0 Defendant was sentenced pursuant to PC 667(b)·(i) or PC 1170.12 (two strikes). 

$. INCOMPLETt:D SENTENCE(S) CONSECUTIVE 6. I TOTAL tlMEDN.ATIACHED PAGES: 00 1 ....•• ~!l. •..... J I : COUNTY I CASE NUMbE~ 

8. f TOTALTIMS: ..... I ..... n.1 ___ ] 04 ···1 

7. D Additional indeterminate term (see CR-:292). 

itiis form Is pr~~oribod under PC 17.13,5 to :;atisfy Iha (.equil"l.:!ments cf PC 121a fi;>r deterrninato aant~l'n::ea. Afltichmenl$ rn:;iy be US.f,ld but mustbQ referred lo in lt1ls docum~nl 
(Continued l'ln ri;.v~(-~OJ 

Form Adopted by tho 
Judl~i~t council of Callforni,:1 

CR-290 (Rev .• l:,IJ'luClry 1, 1999) 

ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT• PRISON COMMITMENT' DETERMINATE 

[NOr VALID WITHOUT COMPLETED PAGE TWO OF CR-WO ATTACHED] 

f'Jonal C'1da 
1'.13, 1213.5 
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I 
ri:::;u~i..itut- IHl-'"~!All::OFCALIPOl=INfAv:;, 

DEHNDANTo Taylor, Robert Craig 

07Wr1220 ·C 

9 FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS (including any applicable penalty ass•ssmenls): 
a. RESTITUTION rlNE of:$ :<oo.oo p•r PC 1202.4(b) forthwith per PC 2085.5. 
b. RESTITUTION FINE of: $ . 200'1i~o -- per PC 1 W2.45 suspended unless parole is revoked. 
c. RESTITUTION of: $" _.,_.~er.PC 1202.4(f) to 0 vlctim(s). 0 Restitution Fund 

(•List victim narne(s) if known and amount breakdown in item 11, below.) 
(1) 0 Amount lo be determined. 
(2) O Interest rate of: _ .. ,,_ % (not to be exceed 10% per PC 1204.4(f)(3)(F)). 

d, O LAS FEE of:$--·· lorcount.: ------.---·-per H&SC 11372.5(a). 
e. 0 DRUGPROGRAMf'EEof _,,_._perH&SC11372.7(a). 
f, 0 FINE of:$ per PC 1202,5. 

10. TESTING 

e, 0 AIDS pursuant lo 
b. 0 DNA pursuant to 

11. Other orders (specify): 

0 PC 1202.1 
D PC290.2 

0 other ($pecify): 
EJ olh0r (specify): Tostlng PC 296 

Senteneo irnposed to be e.oni";ifrrent with any othGr senti:!m;i.e now beh19 sorvgd .. 
Fay S•ourityF .. (s) pursuant to PGnal Code 1465.B totaling $60.00. 
Court otdl;!rS QJI fees payable through the Department of Corr~c.tiori.s. 
Court fh'lds no restitution d1-10 per District Attorney, 
Oefehdant provided a copy of "Prohib!tod P~rsc;in.5 Not!ct:! ~orm and ?¢Wer of Attorney fc.ir Flr~arms and Disposal" pursu~nt ta 

Penal Code 12021(~)(2). 

12. Execution of sentence imposed 
a. 0 at initial sentencing hearing, 
b. D at ro•entoncing per decision on appeal. 
o. 0 after revocation of probation 

13. CREDIT FOR TIME SERVED 
CA$E:NUMeE~ TOTAi.. OREOITS 

07WF1220 ·A 1:,q 
- I> 

·C 

·D 

d. O at resentencing per recall o! commitment. (PC 1170(d).) 
e. O other (specify): 

AOiUr'\L LOCAi. CONbUCT 

QJ 46 

- ""~----..,-~ -

0ATE SF.tff!'.:NC~ PRCNOUNC:GO I S!!:AVE;l;l T!Mt: IN STATG IJ116TITUTION 

12/20/07 D D~H D CDC D ORC 

·D 

l:JLJ4ow r l 2s3s.1 
04019 
fl203,,1 
l_:_j 4019 
1---i 7.933. 1 
LJ401e 
'1?0 33.1 

14.The defendant is remanded lo the cuslody of the sheriff 0 forthwith 0 after 48 houro excluding Saturdays, Sundays, 
- and holidays 

To be dolivered to E:J the recsption center deslgMted by the director of tho California Department of Corrections. 
O other (specify); 

AN 07, 2008 

·PRISON COMMITMENT - DETERMINATE P<1gaTwo 
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SUPl~lUOR COURT OF TJJE STATl~ OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

TIIEPEcJPL-1i()r.ii:iE Sl'ATEl OFCALIFORNIA, 

Plaintiff, 
v. 

OJ SCOT!' HUSSELL LEE (-07/24/1966), and 
02 ROBERT CRAIG TAYLOR (08/29/1966) 

Defendant(s ). 

The undersigned is informed and believes that: 

CASE NO. GA069949 

FELONY COMPLAINT 
FOR ARREST WARRANT 

_.,,, 
\ ... 
"":::", . c...., 

. COUNT I \~·""-' .. , ~;; 
.- r--'> . . (~ ' 

On oc about February 19, 2007, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime ofGRAlflT\l TH!i:FTC:f]~ 
~\.J\ I 

-~ \ !"'• 
PERSONAL l'ROPEIZTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTfON 487(a), a Felony, wa~':cpmrnil:\ed by ... \ . 
SCOTT RUSSELL LEE and ROBEKr CRAIG TAYLOR, who did unlawfully take money and personal 

propcny of"a value exceeding Four Hundred Dollars ($400), to wit2 rings the property of ARNAZ GOLD 

AND SILVER H>WELRY. 

* * * * * 

COUNT2 

On \>r aboul February 19, 2007, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of SECOND DEGREE 

COMMERCIAL BURGLARY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 459, a Felony, was committed by 

~--~---··-··--~scrrrTITTJSShLl~TEITTmd-m:mEJ<:TCKARTTA'7I:UR, who did enter a commerciai"building ocq1pied by 

ARNAZ GOLD AND SILVER JEWELRY with the intent to commit larceny and any felony. 

* * If:.** 



COUNT3 

011 or about February 19, 2007, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of FORGERY, in violation 

of PENAL CODE SECTION 476, a Felony, was committed by SCOTr RUSSELL LEE, who made, passed, 

ullcred, aud published, and attempted lo do so, with intent to defraud a person, and possessed, with like intent, 

lo utler, pass and publish, a fictitious and altered bill, note, and check, purporting to be the bill, note, and 

check, and other instrument in writing for the payment of money and property of a real and fictitious financial 

i nslil u lion. 

***** 

COUNT4 

On ~r about February 19, 2007, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of FORGERY, in violation 

of PENAL CODE SECTION 476, a Felony, was committed by ROBERT CRAIG TAYLOR, who made, 

passed, ullerecl, and published, and attempted to do so, with intent to deli-aud a person, and possessed, with 

like intent, lo uller, pass and publish, a fictitious and altered bill, note, and check, purporting to be the bill, 

note, and check, and other instrument in writing for the payment of money and property of a real and fictitious 

financial insLilutlon. 

* * * * * 

Ii is l!Jrthcr alleged as lo cou11l(s) 1, 2 mid 3 that said defendant(s), SCOTT RUSSELL LEE, was 

convicted of"lhc follm1ing folonies, within the meaning of Penal Code section 120J(e)(4): 

·------ ------

.(:ase ~.\l: l:,'.harge Ct1de[~l!!!trte Co11v., Date Ccm!l!Y. of_\,;.ourt StatS< Cou rtT\'1'" 

BA 169769 HS! l377(A) 06/24/1993 19 l 00-Central CA Superior 

BAl69048 HSl lJTl(A) 06/2411998 19100-Central CA Superior 

Rev. 920-6/03 DJ\ Case 27W71j7 _ Page 2 
······- FELONY COil4PLA ENT F~O-R-,-11/-11-t~~'f' WA/U/,4NT 

Case No. GA069949 



NO'l'ICI': Conviction of this offense will l"C<Jltire the defcn<lnn! to prnyide DNA samples a1t1d print 

impressions pursuant to Penni Coe!<! sections 296 mul 2.96.1. Willful refusal to prnvide the samples and 

huprtssiou:s iti n crinie. 

NOTIC!~: The People of the State ofCalifol'llia intend to present evidence and seekj1u-y tlndings 

regarding all a111>Hcablc circumstances in aggmvation, pnrsmrnt to Penal Code section 1170(b) and 

Cm111i11glwm v. Callfim1it1 2007 U.S. LEXIS 1324. 

Further, attached hereto and incorp.orated herein are official repo1ts and documents of a law enforcement 
agency which the undersigned believes establish probable cause for the arrest of defendant(s) SCOTT 
RUSSELL LEE and ROBERT CRAIG TAYLOR for the above-listed crimes. Wherefore, a warrant of arrest 
is requested for SCOT!' RUSSELL LEE and ROBERT CRAIG TAYLOR. 

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT 
AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT, CASE NUMBER GA069949, CONSISTS OF 4 COUNT(S). 

AGENCY: GLENDALE PD 
01~.:tJQ .. : 074682 

J)EFENDANT 
LEE, SCOTT RUSSELL 

TAYLOR, IZUBLRT CIZAIU 

1/0: OFCR. SPENCER 
Q['jill,ATOR: Y.IH 

IDJ:::!Q.: l9504 PHONE: (818) 548-4840 
PRELIM. TIME EST.: 

BOOKING BAIL CUSTODY 
DOB _ __l::!Q... .... _ JcECOM'D R'TN 111:\Tlo 
7/24/1966 $60,000 

8/29/1966 $60,000 

Rev. 920-6103 DA Case27107147 Paqe 3 
...... FELON!' COiWPLAIN1' ,=,.O~R~A-l_l/_{l-":-\'1-.. WAll/IANT 

Case No. GJ.l069942 



It appeHring to the c:ourt that probable cause exists for the issuance of a \.\1arrant of arrest for tl1e above~na111ed 
defonclant(s), the warrant is so ordered. 

SCOTT LEE 

ROBERT TAYLOR 

~ I ? c·J ,,,,.._ . --r #" .·· 

DATE: ? · > --·-· --~ 

------------------'-~'-'---------'----~-'-'-~~~-- ,- '-~~~-'-•--'----' 

f(e~,.Jl£0-6/03_DA Case 27"i07"147 PaffiJ 4 
FELONY COMPLAINT FOR ARREST WARRANT 

Case No. GA069949 



NON-WARRANT DEFENDANTS: 

BOOKING 
___ _N,~O~. -

BAIL 
RECOM'D 

CUSTODY 
R'IN DATE 

]3,<'.v. 9;'0-{l/03 DA Case 27107147 Pa e 5 __ ------~c~·a~s~e __ l\lo. Gf\0689<!\:) 
FELONY COM PLAINT FOR A llR EST WAI/RANT 



FKLONV COMPLAINT -- ORDER HOLDING TO ANSWER -- l'.C. SECTION 872 

ll appearing lo me from the evidence presented that the following offense(s) has/have been committed and 
that there is snlllcicnl: cause lo believt' that the following defonclant(s) guilty thereof, to wit: 

SCQTLJ<USSELL LEE 
CouilltJ__g-' 
I 
2 

Charge 
PC 487(a) 
PC 459 
PC 476 

ROBERT CRAIQ_IA YLOR 
. Counl No" 

l 
2 
4 

.(~llt1!~ 
PC 487(a) 
PC 459 
PC 476 

(Strike out or add as applicable) 

_Charg~_ E.a11g.~ SQecial Alle!!ol'ion Alleg. Effect 
16-2-3 
16-2-3 

' 16-2-3 
PC l203(e)(4) PSP 

Charge Range Special Alleg,ulion Alleg. Effect 
16-2-3 
16-2-3 
16-2-3 

I order tl1at the defendant(s) be held to answer therefore and be admitted to bail in the sum of: 

SCOTT RUSSELL LEE -----

ROBERT CRAIG TAYLOR 

Hev. 920-6/03 DA _r;:ase 27107147 -· Page 6 .... _,, 
FELONY COMPIAJNT FOR ARREST WARRANT 

DoJlars 

Dollars 



and b(o cmnmittetl to the custody of the Sheriff of Los Angeles County until such bail is given. Date of 
'Hrraign1nen! in Superior Court \Viii be: 

SCOTT RUSSELL LEE in Dept---.. -

ROBERT CRAIG TAYLOR 

at:--·-··--- A.M. 

Date: ---------·-----·----
Commilling Magistrale 

Rev. 920-6/03 DA Case 2?W7·147 . -=---c--c-.--~P~a~ge~7---c__..-,-----~· 
FELONY COMPLAINT FOR AllRE:S'1' WA!UIA!VT 



Sl'.Jl'ERIOR COURT OF Tfrn STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORN!A, 

Plaintif"I: 
v. 

CASE NO. GA070874 

000031 

01 ROl!lmT CRAIG TAYLOR (08/29/1966), FELONY COMPLAINT , , 
aim !WBE!ff CRAIG TAYLOR-CALKIN 

Defendant s). 

rr'he llJHJerSigned i::; infonned and beJ ieves that: 

COUNT I 

'' 
011 or about September 6, 2007, i11 the County of Los Angeles, the crime qfSALE OFA 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, in violation of HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION! l379(a), a 

Felony, was to111mitted by ROBERT CRAIG TAYLOR, who did unlawfully transport, import into the State 

ol'C'alifornia, sell, rurnish. ad1ninister~ and give away, and ofl'er to transport, in1port into the Sttite of 

C-alifornia, sell, furnish~ adrninistcr, and give 1nvay_, and -atte1npt to in1port into the State of California and 

tTa1~sport-H co11trolled substance, to \¥it, 111ethan1phetan1ine. 

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you lo register pursuant to Health and Safoty Code 

section 11590. Failure to do so is acrirne pursuant to l-lealth and Safely (;ode section 11594. 11 

* * * * * 

COUNT2 

---------<('-r.i1"1"ovr-rrahbtrr1rm1tr«S·~ier6-;-2\J{Ti,linlietounty ol Los Angeles, the cnme of JDENJI I Y l HEI·· , 111 

violation of Pl"cNAL CODE SECTION 530.S(a). a Felony, was committed by ROBERT CRAIG TAYLOR, 

who did wilifully and w1lawfully ohLain personal identifying information of CRAIG ROBERT CALKINS 

and used tltat in-f(;nn;Jion fr)r an unh:nvful purpose and to obtain, and attetnpt lo obtain credit., goods_~ 

services, real property, and medical inl(muation without !he consent of CRAIG ROBERT CALKINS. 

* * * ·* * 



0000.32 

COUNTJ 

On or uboul. September 6, 2007, in the Coumy of Los Angeles, the crime of FORGERY, in 

violation of PENAL CODE SECTJON 470(d), a Pelony, was committcd by ROBERT CRAIG TAYLOR, 

\Vho did~ \:Vith the inl.~~nt to defraud, falsely 111ake, alter, forge and counterfeit, utter, publ.ish, pass and 

alte1npl to ofl~r lo pass, as true and genuinet check, knowing the sa1ne to be false;-a!tered, forged and 

counterfeited. 

* * ij: * * 

COUNT4 

On or about September 6, 2007, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of FORGERY, in 

violation or PENAL CODE SECTION 470(d), a Felony, was committed by ROBERT CRAIG TAYLOR, 

wl.10 did, \Vilh the inlent to defraud} falsely 1nake, alter, forge and counterfeit, utter, publish, pass and 

lllte1npl lo offer to pass, as true and genuine, check, kno\>Ving the san1e to be f~dse, altered, forged and 

cot1nterteited. 

*'~*** 

COUNT 5 

On or abom s~ptember 6, 2007, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of FORGERY, in 

violation or PENAL CODE SECTION 47U(b), n Felony, was committed by ROBERT CRAIG TAYLOR, 

\-Vho did~ \Vi!.h tht:: intent to defraud, counterfeit and forge the seal and handwriting of another. 

***** 

COUNT6 

On or about Scplember6, 2007, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of FORGERY, in 

violation of PENi\L COi )E SECTION 470(b), a Felony, was committed by ROBERT CRAIG TAYLOR, 

\Vho did, \Vith thu intenl lo dt.:fraud, counterfCit and forge the seal and handwriting of another. 

* * * * * 

·------'c"a~s,,,ec._N,,,oc_. GA07087.4 



000033 

NOTJCJ!.: Couvktion of !his ofl'cnse will require tllc defourlaut to provide DNA samples and print 

impressions pursuant to Penal Code sections 296 "nd 296.l. Willful refusal lo provide the samples 

~uul intJH·essions is n crirne. 

NOTICE: The .People of the State of California intend to presell! evidence and seek jm·y findings 

rcgar<liug aU at1pHcable circu1nsianccs iu nggrnvatinu, pursuan~- to Penal Code section ll70{b) and 

. Cwwiugltwu 1•. CalifiJf'ftia 2007 U.S. LEXIS 1324. 

J DECLARE UNDEIZ PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT 

AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT, CASE NUMBER GA070874, CONSISTS OF 6 COUNT(S). 

AQ.ENLY: 
!2KNQ.: 

GLENDALE i'D 
07155,i I 

1.IQ: .I. HOOVER 
.Q)?.ERATOR: AB 

IDNO.: 18984 PHQNE: 548-310! 
PREUM. TIME EST.: 

~~~~-~~~~~-'-~~~~~~~~~~~~--~~~---13BBi<HNA'c--~str1~L~~~--rcru~s~1~o~o~v~~~~-~ 

D EFEN Dl\.l:!I 
TAYLOR. ROllERT CRAIG 

__ J:::JJ.NQ~. 
023577212 

QQ.!L_ __ 

8/2911966 
_HQ,___ J\.b~OM'D_ R'TN DAT.F; 
9930948 $I J 0,000 09110/2007 

Pursuant lo Penal Code Sect.ion I 054.S(b), the People are hereby informally requesting !hat defense counsel 
provide discov~ry !O t_he People 1:1s required by _Penal Code Section I 054.3. 

_l_~~y, _ _§!QQ::JJ~9 0fi__Cnsf:_ __ ~70§:Cifl_Q ___ ~----~-· .. -·-- Paqe 3 -··---~--· Ca1~e No. GA0708_74 
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FELONY COM.PLAINT·· OlU>F..RHOLl)ING TO ANSWER .... P.C. SECTION 872 

It appeuring to me from the evidence presented that the following ofTense(s) has/have been committed and 
that the,·e is sufficient cause to believe that U1e following defenclant(s) guilty thereof, to wit: 

goamrLQiA.lG '!:AYLQJ~ 
r.:.ount.Nili t"".han.;Q. 

. I HS t J}79(a) 
2 P(~ 530.S(n) 
3 PC 'l70(d) 
4 PC 470(d) 
5· l'C470(b) 
6 PC 470(b) 

(.~trike out or add as upplicable; 

.C.lE!r~ RanP,& fu~ill.l .. AfleQ.ation 
2 .. J-4 
l 6-2-.l 
16-2-3 
16-2 .. 3 
16-2-J 
16-2·.J 

1 order that the defe11da11t(s) be held to answer therefore and be admitted to bail in the sum ol" 

ROBl:ORT CRAIG TAYLOR --··--------··------Dollars 

and be committed to the custody of the Sl1eriff of Los Angeles County until such bail is given. Date of 
H1Taignn1i:;11t in Superior Cou1t will be: 

ROBJ:\RT CIUUG TAYLOR ----------·----in Dept __ _ 

at: _______ · ___ A.M. 

[Jate: _____ _ 

C'o111111ilting -lvf agistrate 

____ l'-''aeo<,,,lQ 4 _ 
FELONY COMPLAINT 



ABSTRACT OF ,JUDGMENT· PRISON COMMITMEN'f • DETERMINAIE 
CR-290 

1 i=Jun--1 
_ ----·------·· ________ __Qj_OT VALID v'(l_TH01j__T_2.Q.MPLET£Q_PAGE TWO OF CR-290 ATTACHED] 
s-..' ,!:::1aR couRT or cAu1:01~N111, couNTY or-: Los Angeles·~ Burbanl< 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFOHNJ/\ vs. 
DEFENDANT: Robert Craig Taylor 

DOB' 08-29-66 
·------IJ! >ANGELES StJPERJOR COIDlf1' 

GA069949-0J!. -A I 

Al<A' Robert Craig Taylor-Calkin 

Cll NO., A23577212 

BOOl<!l.J(.J; NO.! 9933232 ______ .. _____ " 
COMMlTMENTTO STATE PRISON 
ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT 
·----------------------

09-18-07 
Cu?:f-:-< 

GA070874 -B 

0 NOT PRESENT -C 

0 AMENDED 
,----------~A9.§I~------4----------

JUDGE 

-l------------------..::"'------!-------Pa!1jck HeDati.~-----
REPoRTER PROBATION NO. OR PROBATION OFFICER D !MMfDIATE SENTENCING 

DEPT NO. 

____ J~_nnifer_G_<>n_a_nt __ ._. ___________ ~ ____ _l_nfilld Vallej<>·---------+-l_(-_'1_9_7_9_32_6_ 
IZJ APPTO. COUMSEL FOR PE1)Pl.E COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT 

i 

______ ·----__!~-?~n_R_ic~ar~---------------------~------------__Qlck S. Torn,·!~·-·-------~ 
Defendant was convfcled of lf1e con11nission of the foliowing felonies: 
[] Additional counls are lisled on attachrnent 

_ (nun1her of pages auacherl) 

2. ENHANCEMENTS charged and found lo be true TIED TO SPECIFIC COUNTS (n1ainly in the PC 12022 series}. List each count 
E- 1hancerY1Hnl !1orizontal!y, Enter liine in1posed for each or "S" for stayed. DO NOT LIST ANY STH!CKEN ENHANCEMENTtS). 

----· - ·-.. --- .. -------- ... ---····- -fiKffl:\wosff) TIME lMPOSEO TIM{ff.woS~------·--·ri :l· ·~~ ~~=·-"_"_' __ ·~-f---=-=~-"-'_"=-"'_'_c_'_"=-'-N_·-T-==------_-_-_-_:-_~=.·=·t·="="=s·=-'='E=O:======'"='='"'='C=Eh="=·-'_·=-'=--~=---=--~:f--.~rn~--'~·_'~"'~-"~_A="_"'_·-·l-1-----"'" -i 
---!====:-_ -----·--------e-:·_=-·==-·=-=.-=-=-·=---==--===--·=----_-_,,__ __ ··-_---_-__ -· -~-----------t_L__------<---__ -_ -----·-~·~ I -- -----~-·--···----------··-- ----- --~-~~--=-----=--------=--L~- _=:l 
•. . •• xlll·NCEMENTS charged and found lo be true FOR PRIOR CONVICTIONS OR PRISON TERMS (mainly in !he PG Go/ series). 
____ U~!;.ill_enhancernents hcrizonl~fu'.. Er!ler tin~_lrr_12osed for each or ''S'' for stEweJ. DO NOT Llf:iT ANY STf3K~l$g,tJ ENHt<~f~l..t::N.ll~_l~------

------- - ------- --n;u~l.<JPOSi:D -E-------~- nME11-,iPost.o · r1ME!MPOsEo 
ENllANCE.MENf I CH"S"H::?1:slA1t!1 EHHJltlCEMENT OR <;'FGRSrA'<EO fNHANC!!MENT CR·s·ml'STAY" TOlA1 l 

------- ---- -------- - ---- - -------------~---- . - ---·-----·--------+~ ~ - I : 
-=-===~:I::. -f _________________ ,_ ____ - ------------·--·--· _ _:: - =:J 

·----i ___ ~j: ---- - - --- . : --~~! . 
---- -----~~----~---------~-----[ 

4. ~7,; Deft. sentenced per: {gj PC 667(b)-(i) or PC 1 '170.·12 (two strikes) .O PC ·1170(a)(3). Pre-confin.en1ont credits equal or ex.coed tin1e irnposed. 
{Paper Con1n1itment} De.fl. ordered to repo1i to local Parole Office upo1i release. 

j INCOMPLETED SENTENCE(S) CONSECUTIVE 6.[TOTAL TIME ON ATTJ\CHEl__l_r:'.._t;_sl_~S: -=-_I [_=1 

···-----::==~--::~,~~-~-:------=-t=~~~~--- 7. 0 Additional indetenninate term {see CR-292). 

::::::. ______ ::::_:_-·--····-·-----J ___________ ... 8.j"7rD°[AL-TIME EXCL_UDIN(; COUNTY J_f:'.lL TERtvF[ 1 j 41___J., 
----' 

This form is piescrlbod under PC 'f2i3.5 lo salisty lht:l rHquJrements of PC 1213 for determinate sentences. Attach1nenls may be used but 1nust be referred lo Jn this document. 

_ '~ ','I Mnnd~lmy llW 
~ .... ddCahk-Hl<t 
;;:,..,, Jami<ir/ !. £1Jl}i} 

-·--"-- f'..~ 1 of 2 
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:.~o~ THEsl;\-,E-OF-CA-Ul;ooN!A'IS ---------------· --~--.-·--· ·-------· - - - -DJ 
t= ~'"c_R!~~~~I9"!~~;

0

~_-A -T .. -- ~-;.070~~-----~[~---- _ -~_:_c_J _ _ _ 
9. FINANClAL OBLIGATIONS (plus any applicable penalty assessinents): 

a. Restitution Flne/s): 

case A: $;f00.00 per PC ·1202.4(b) forthwith per PC 2085.5: $200.00 per PC 1202.45 suspended unless parole is revolwd. 
$__ per PC ·1202.44 is now due, probation having been revoked. 

Case B: $200 .. 00 per PC '1202.4(b) forthwith pe-r PC 2085.5; $200.00 per PC ·1202.45 suspended unless parole is l'\'lVoked. 
$ __ ,_ per PC '1202.44 is now due, probalion having been revoked. 

'.:~: ·c-: c~ $___ per PC 1202.4{b) forthwith per PC 2085.5: $__ per PC '12_02.45 suspended unless parole is revoked. 
$_____ per PC 1202.44 is no\v due, probation having been revoked~ 

Case O: $________ per PC ·1202.4{b) forthwith per PC 2085.5; $__ per PC 1202.45 suspended unless parole ls revoked. 
$·-····--- per PC- 1202.44 is novv due, probalion having been revoked. 

b. fillilltu_®JLPer PG ·1202.4{f}: 

Case A:· $ __ _ 
CaseB: $ __ . 
Case C: $-~-
Case D: !~---

0 
0 
0 
0 

Arnount lo be deterrnined 
An1ount to, be de1ern1ined 
An1ounl lo be delermined 
An1ounl lo be delertnined 

100 viclin1(s)"' D Reslilution Fund 
toO victitn(s)" D Restitution Fund 
toO vlctiln(s)" D Restitution Fund 
toD victhn{s)' D Restitution Fund 

D • VJclim n<:11ne(s). if·J<.nown, and an1ounl breakdown in il-ern ·11. below. D "'Vlctin1 nci1nes(s} in probaflon o_fficer's report. 
ci:J.fil§}: 

Case A: $ 
O includes: 

perPG1202.5. $__ perVC23550or __ 
0 $50 Lab Fee per HS i '1372.S(a) 

days D county jail D prison in lieu of fine D concurrent O consecutive 
0 $ __ Drug Progran1 F_e_e per HS i 1372.7(a) for each qualifying offense 

Cases:$ __ _ 
0 irtdudes: 

per PC 1202.5. $__ perVC 23550or __ 
D $50 Lab Fee per HS ·1 ·1372.5(a) 

days 0 county jail 0 prison in lieu of fine 0 concurrent D consecutive 
0 $ __ Drug Program Fee per HS 'J 1372.7(a} for each qualifying offense 

Case C; $____ l!"r PC ·1202.5. $___ per VC 23550 or __ 
D inclu<les: D $50 Lab Fee per HS n372.5(a) 

days D county jail 0 prison fn lieu of fine D concurrent D consecutive 
0 $ __ Drug Progran1 Fee per HS ·1 f372.7(a) for each qualifying ottens_e 

Gase D:· $ per PC ·1202.5. $___ -perVC 2_3550or __ 
[f;;;;~crclcs: 0 $50 Lab Fee per HS 11372.5(a) 

days D _county jail D prison in lieu of fine 0 concurrent D consecutiv_e 
0 $ __ Drug Progran1 Fee per HS 11372.7(@) for each qualifying offense 

('.. <'"':_r::1.L(!_$.S!cUrily_~~: $*20.00 per PC '1465.8. 

"'· ">f'STING a. O Compliance with PC 296 vE>rified b. [8J DNA per PC 296 c. 0 AIDS per PC 1202.1 d. Oother (specify): 

11. Other orders (spectry): 
*for {~ach case. 
DeJendant to re~1isler with !µcal police or sheriff's dept. as drug offenclel' pursuant to sectlon 11590 Health and Safoty Code . 

. ::dEOIATE SENTENCE: 14. CREDIT FOR TIME SERVED 

!:] Probation to' prepare and subnlit 
~~1tent:~rteport'trre-e-e-R.~p-er--PG---¥203c. , __ ----~~,- --~-~~~",,_,_,< ,, 

ovr~ndant's rac:~J/noUonal origin: White 

13. EXECUTION OF SENTENCE IMPOSED: 

a. [gJ at initial senlencing hearing. 
tv [l al resenlencing per decision on appeal. 

' af1er revocation of probalion. 
o. O at resente11ting per recall of con1mitn1ent. {PC·1 ·170(d).) 

e. D other (speciljr): 

~--~---------- --------~-----

A 24 16 

----·teero:-eeNotJC-r-
cgJ-4o1 o 

a D 2003.1 
1---B--~-------- ------+------o-:iQj9-

0 2933.1 
c D ,10·10 

-··--!------·-··-- ·--------------~0~2933:1 

........ '"--------+-----

D 

D9·18-07 

D 4019 
0 2933:1 

Time- Served in Slate Institution: 
DMH CDCR CHC 
I l I J I l 

15 The defendant is ren1anded to the custody oi U1~ sheriff ~ forU1with D after 48 hours excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays. 
To be delivered lo lg) U1e reception c-enler de.signaled by lhe director of the California Departrnent of Corrections and Hel1abilitalion. 

D_g!!IBL{soec![tl;_ ___ _ 
CLER!< OF Tl-IE COURT 

!J].t~iel~-;f~~~~;:<:oret101n~~~~~:or~r<ltl;t abshacl q_L~e 1udgn1ent nlade in thl1s ~A~~on 

' _,_;ernary Isham \\'-"'~ fl./ .. or- ·10 .. 25-0 l fro 
Gl<-2;,;\I«"' .lom:uy1, 2007) • •--'\-- --· TRACf OF JUOGMEN r - PRISON C_O_M_M_l_T_M_E_N_T ___ D_E_T_E_l_'l_M_IN_A ___ fE-· -------
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EDMUND G. BROWN JR. 
Attorney General of California 
MARC D. GREENBAUM . 

<) 

Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
GILLIAN E. FRIEDMAN 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 169207 

300 so: Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2564 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS 

STATE OF'CALIFORNIA 

Jn the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 2008-619 

ROBERT CRAIG TAYLOR DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 

[Gov. Code,.§ 11520] 
Respondent. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1,9 1. On or about January 6, 2009, Complainant Brian J. Stiger, in his official capacity as 

20 · the Executive Officer of the Board'of Chiropractic Examiners, filed° Accusation No: 2008-619 

21 against Robert Craig Taylor (Respondent) before the Soard of Chiropractic Examiners. 

22 2. On or about January 29, 1996, the Board of Chiropractic Examiners issued 

23 Chiropractor License No. DC 24233 to Respondent. The Chiropractor License was in full force 

24 and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and expired on August 31, 2008. 

25 3. On or about March 24, 2009, Corinia Talaro, an employee 'of the Department of 

26 Justice, served by Certifi~d and First Class Mail a copy of th~ Accusation No. 2008-619, . 
. . 

27 Statement to Respondent;Notice·ofDefense, Request for Discovery, and Government Code 

.28 

1 

DEF AULT DECISION AND ORDER 
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20 
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24 
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28 

(1 . , 

sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7 to Respondent's address ofrecord with.the Board of 

· Chiropractic Examiners, which was and is: 4759 Mendota Ave. Los Angeles, CA 90042. · 

A copy of the Accusation iS attached as exhibit A, and is incorporat~ herein by reference. 

4. . Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of 

Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c). 

5,. Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part: 

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits ifthe respondent :files a 
. .. . 

notfoe of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific <lenial of all parts of the accusation 
. . 

not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall constitute a waiver of respondent's . . . 

right to' a hearing, but the agency in its discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing. 

' Respo~deiJ.t fa,iled to file a Notice of Defense ·within 15 days after service upon him 

of th~ Accusation, and the~efore waived his right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No. 

2008-619. 

·6. California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part: 

. (a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense Or to appear at the hearing,,the. 

agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions or upon other evidence. 

and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to respondent. 
. . 

7. Pursuantto its authority under Goveniment Code section 11520; the Boiu:d of . . . 

Chiropractic Examiners finds Respondent is in default. The B_oard of Chiropractic Examiners 

wiU take action without further hearing and, ba.Sed on the evidence on file herein; finds that the 

allegations in Accusation No. 2008-619 <rre true. 

8. ·. The total cost for investigation and enforcement in COIJilection with 'tb.e Accusation· 

are $6,263.00 as of August 19, 20Q9. 

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Robert Craig Tay)or has 

subjected his Chiropractor License No. DC 24233 to discipline. 

2. A copy of the Accusation is attached. 

3. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default. 

2 
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4. The Board of Chiropractic Examiners is authorized to revoke Respondent's 

Chiropractor License based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation: 

a. Respondent has subjected his license to discipline pursuant to section 10, of the Act 

by violating California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 317, subdivisions (g), in that 

'Respondent has committed crimes substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties 

of a licensed chiropractor, as follows: (i) On or about December 20, 2007, Respondent was 

convicted of one felony count of violating Penal Code section 496d, subdivision (a) (receiving 

stolen automotive vehicle), one felony count of Penal Code section 459-460, subdivision (b) 
' ' 

(burglary: second degree commercial burglary), and one felony count of Penal Code section 

530.5, Sl)bdivision (a) (identity theft) in the <;iriminal proceedings entitled The Pf{oole of the State 

of California v. Robert Craig Taylor ,(Super. Ct. Orange County, 2007, No. 0 tWF1220); (ii). On 

or about September 18, 2007, Respondent was convicted of one felony count of violating Health 

and Safet)r Code section 11378 (possession.of a controlled substance for sale) in the criminal 

proceeding entitled The P,e1J'(Ji:Nifthe State of California v. Robert Craig Taylor (Super. Ct Los 
' ' . 

Angeles County, 2007 ~Dip~4'!1; (iii) Also, on or about September 18, 2007, Respondent 

was convicted of one felony co\!tllt of violating Penal Code section 487(a) (grand theft: property . . . . 
over $400) in a separate criminal '!lror.:eeding entitled The People qf_th·~ State of California v. 

• • 6 • ' • • 

Robert Craig Taylor (Sup·er. Ct. Lo'~ Angeles County, 2007, No. GAlf69949); and (iv) On or 
about March 29, 2007, Respondent Wl\S convicted of one misdemeanor count of violating Penal . 

. . 
Code section 459 (second d~gree cornni<-;cial burglary) and one.misdemeanor count of violating 

Penal Code section 530.5, subdivi;ion (a]\iidentity theft) in the crimina:l proceeding entitled The 
... ~ .. 

People of .Jke State of California v. Robert ",;:raig Taylor (Super. Ct. Los Angeles County, 2007, 

No. 6<.muo.154) . 

b. Respondent subjected his licens" iv discipline pursuant to section 1 O,. in conjunction 

with California Code of Regulations, title 16, seption 317, subdivision (h), in that Respondent has 

been cqnvicted of crimes involving dishonest actlj; as described in par~graph 4(a) above. 

3 
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. I 

r) 
'··-·· 

1 c. Respondent subjected his license to disCipline pursuant to section 10, in conjunction 

2 

3 

with Califo~a Code of Regulations, title 16, section 317, subdivision (k), in that Respondent . . . . 

committed dishonest acts, as described in p.aragraph 4(a) above. 

4 d. Respondent subjected his license to discipline pursuant to section 10, in conjunction 

. 5 with California Code of Regul!ltions, title 16, section 317, subdivisions ( q), in that Respondent 

6 committed acts offi:aud or misrepresentation on August 29, 2004, when he attempted to renew his 

7 license using a check drawn .on an account that had been closed by the bank. Respondent did not· 

8 renew his license back to current and .active status until April l, 2006, and engaged in providing 

9 chiropractic care while his licens(l was exp~ed, amounting to acts of fraud and/or 

1 o misrepreseniation. Additionally, on July 30, 2007, CIGNA Health Care (CIGNA) requested . 

11 reimbursement for $25,088.56 in overpayments to Respondent, which represented payments for 

12 chiropractic services provided while Respondent's lii:ense was in forfeiture sta!Qs. 

13 e. Respondent subjected his license to discipline pursuant to section 10, in conjunction 

14 with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 317, subdivision (m), in that Respondent . 

15 violated the.provisions of the Chiropractic Act and/or regulations .adopted by the Board, as. · 

.16 follows: (i) On or about May 31, 2005, Respondent was arrested:by the Los Angeles Police 

17 . ·Department in Hollywood, California, for a vioi~tion of Health & Safety Code section 11377 
. . . 

18 (possession of methamphetamine); (ii) On or about March 2, 2004, Respondent was arrested for 

19 a violation of Health & Safety Code section 11377 '(possession ofmethamphetrunine); (iii) 

20 Between 2004 through 2006, Respondent failed to timely notify the Board of any change of 

.21 address; (iv) On July 30, 2001' CIGNA requested reimbursement for overpayments to 

22 Respondent while Respondent's license was in forfeiture, representing Respondent's failure to 

23 ensure accurate billing; apd (v) In.August 29, 2004, Respondent attempted to renew bis license 

24 . with .a check drawn from a closed account. 

25 f. Respondent subjected his license. to discipline pursuant to section 10, ·in col)junction · 

26 · with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 317, subdivisions (n), on the grounds of 

27 ~professional conduct, in that between August 2004 and April 2006, Respondent falsely 
. . . . . 

28 represented himself Jo be a licensed chiropractor where his license was in forfeiture status .. 

4 
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g. Re;;p~ndent subjected bis license to discipline pursuant to section 10, in conjuiicfion 

with Califoroia Code of Regulations, title 16, section 317, subdivision (1), on the grounds of 

unprofessional oonduct, when he presented claims for paymerit for chirop:actic seivices to 

CIGNA wbil~ bis license was in forfeiture status. 

ORDER 
'1T IS SO ORDERED that Chiropractor License No. DC 24233, heretofore issued to 

Respondent Robert Craig ·raylot, is revoked. · . . . 
Pursuant to"dove~~nt Code section l1520, subdi°l'ision (c), Respondenttnay serve a 

written motion reque8ting that tµe Decision be yacated and stating .the·groiµids relied on Within 
·' .. 

se~en (7) days after service ~f the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may . ~ 

. vacate the Decision and grant a hel)ting on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statnte. 

TJils Decision: shall become eff~ctive on~· ~~·'-'"~() .. C,,T,_,,,J""i._2 .. 0.,.D.,9~ _ _, . .. 
It is so oR.DER.FD -~·s,.,E .... e..,,:2~5'--"2""00"'"9~-

• .. 
~·~ e¥Ni Lerner,.;:, Chair. 
l3oaril of Cbirqpractic Exanrinfil& 

604°49819.DOC 
DOJ doc)oot11umbcr.LA2.0D760Hi9S 

Attachment: · 

ExhinitA: A.ccusafionNo.2008-619 

. '-
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